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1. By a Complaint dated 5t october, 2021, the Complainant,

Humphrey Mushili claimed that he was an employee of the

Respondent from 1°° November,2015 until 2" June, 2020 when he

was dismissed by the Respondent. He sought the following

reliefs;

(1)

(11)

{1ii}

(iv)

(v}

(vi)

{vii)

(viii)

An order directed at the Respondent for
payment of the sum of K324,300.00 being
subsistence allowance for the period of 18
months;

Payment of K30,000.00 being wages for
April and May 2020;

In the alternative to the payment of
K68,325.48 being six months basic salary,
plus K16,800.00 being 28 days of
subsistence. allowance to find
accommodation as pet the collective
agreement.;

Punitive and exemplary damages for unfair
treatment and for the willful and
deliberate refusal to pay him his accrued
benefits plus wages when the Reéspendent
was fully aware of the law pertaining to
payment following dismissal;

Damages for inconvenience, mental anguish
and distress;

Any cther order or award as the Court may
consider fair in the circumstances -of the
case;

Interest on any sums found due at the
commercial bank lending rate; and

Legal costs
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2. By an Answer dated 5% april, 2022, the Respondent claimed

that the Complainant was not entitled to any of the reliefs

claimed on the basis of grounds stated in the BAnswer. The

Answer was supported by an affidavit of even date.

SUMMARRY OF EVIDENCE LED

3. The Complainant adduced evidence for himself, whilst the

Respondent

adduced evidence from Pius Jere, Manager-

Industrial and Employee Relations of the Respondent.

The Complainant’s case

4. The Complainant opted to rely on his Complaint and its

supporting affidavit,

5. Thé Complainant. in his affidavit averred as follows:

(i)

(1i)

(11id)

{iv}

That at the time of his engagement his salary
was K74,400.00 per annum plus other benefits
and incentives which formed part of his
cenditcions of service contained in the
collective agreement.

That he wias entitled to Ke00.00 per night as
gubsistence allowanc¢e and K300.00 for the day
of return payable when travelling out of
station on authorized Bank Business as per
exhibit, “HM2”, Copies of the Collective
Agreements applicable up teo the point of his
dismissal.

That he reported for duty in Mwense on or about
1°% November, 2015 and was within the same months
instructed to travel to Lusaka on authorized
Bank Business by the Human Rescurce Officer at
thé time, Mr. Kagawa Mwale.

That he was instructed to work in TLusaka until

the Mwense Branch would be operational.



(v}

(vi)

(vii)

{viii)

{ix}

(x)

(i)

(xii)

{(xiii)

1

That he reéported to Lusaka on or about 17

November, 2015 and reported at the Respondent’s

Tusaka Main Branch where he worked until

sometime in March, 2016.

That he was transferred to the Respondent’s
Head Quarters were he worked up to June,2017
when he was instructed to return to his duty
station in Mwense.

That he made several requests for payment of
his subsistence allowance for the 18 months
away from his duty station and was given verbal
assurances that his subsistence allowance was
going to be paid but no action was taken until
his dismissal on 2% June,2020. He was never
paid until his dismissal on 2™ June,2020.

That he received his letter of dismisgsal for
missing work for a consecutive period of 10
days as per exhibit, “HM3".

That prior to his dismissal he was never
charged nor subjected to any disciplinary
hearing of a@ny sort by the Respondent.

That his dismissal was wrongful and or unfair.
That upon hisg dismissal the  Respondent
indicated that he was only entitled to the
value of his accrued leave days and nothing
more, contrary to the clear provisions of the
law in this jurisdicticon on wages and benefits
accrued.

That he was entitled to be paid his full
benefits wupon his summary dismissal from
employment.

That pursiuant to clause 32.0 of the

Respondent’s Disciplinary Code, hé was entitled
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to his full termindl benefits where his
termination was due to desertion which was the
reason given by the Respondent in the letter of
dismissal.

{xiv) That he was removed from the payroll as of
April,2020 by the Respondent before he was
formally dismissed from employment on 2™

June, 2020, resulting in suffering, distress and

anguish.

{xvY Those efforts to resolve the matter amicably
failed.

(xvi) That the Complainant felt he had keen unfairly

treated by the Respondent in the manner his
case had bkeéen handled. This was on account of
the Respondent’s failure to pay what was due to

him after 4 years of service.

6. The Complainant’s fresponses under cross-examination were as

Eollows:

7. He

maintained that the Resgpondent’s. Mwense Branch was not

operational at the time he reported on 1°° November, 2015.

8. He
he
to

9. He
to

coriceded that he had no evidence on reccrd to prove that
was idnstructed by the Human Résources Officer, to travel
Lusaka from Mwense on authorized Bank Business.

conceded that he had no evidence that he was instructed

work 1in Lusaka for an unspecified period until the

Respondent ‘s Mwense Branch was operational.

10.

He conceded that he had no evidence to prove that he

worked in Lusaka from 17! November, 2015 until March,2016.

11.

He conceded that he had no evidence to prove that he

was moved to the Respondent’s Head Office where he worked

up to June, 2017.

12.

He conceded that he was not dismissed, but rather his

contract was terminated.
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13. He denied having been convicted and sentenced to a
term of 18 months.

14. It was his position that he was not reporting for work
because he was rewmanded for seven months on account that
Courts were closed.

15. He conceded that he had no evidence to prove that he
notified the Respondent that he was facing criminal charges
and had been remanded in custody.

16. It was his position that after he coumunicated with
the Respondent, he was motified that the Respondent would
walt for him until his release.

17. He conceded that according to Clause 25.1.4 of the
Grievance and Disciplinary Code, an employee who .was
convicted was deemed to be incapable of eéxecuting his
duties.

18. It was his position that although he was fined and
found liable, he was never convicted.

19. ‘He conceded that the reason his contract  was
terminated was because of desertion and that the penalty
for degertion was a discharge.

20, He conceded that there was he evidence con record to
demonstrate that he had been granted permission to be away
from work.

21. He denied ever sending his wife to present a sick
note, ™PJ4”, to thé Respondent to explain his absence,
becalse at that time he was remanded in custody.

22. He denied having gone to UTH for treatment.

23. He admitted that he ‘obtained a loan from the
Respondent which ‘he never liguidated at the time of
termination of his contract.

24, ife denied the suggestion that he was not paid his

accrued benefits because he still owed the Respondent.
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25. Under rée-examination, it was his position that he had
no evidence to prove that he was instructed to work from
Tusaka because instructions were issued through phone

calls.

The Respondent’s case

26. RW1 Pius Jere, informed the Court that he would adoept
the contents of the affidavit and Answer as part of his
witness statement. He augmented his affidavit evidence with
oral testimony.

27. It was his position that the Complainant was serving
as a Bank Clerk in the employ of the Respondent at the time
of his termination of employment.

28. According to RW1l, the Complainant mnever got any
permission to be away from work from March,2020 until he
received his letter of termination of his contract of
employment whilst detained at the Kamwala Remand Prison.

29. During the time of his absence from duty, the
Respondent made frantic efforts to contact the Complainant.
His phones were off and the Complainant made no effort to
communicate his absence.

30. The Complainant’s wife availed the Respondent with a
sick note and explained to RW1l that the Complainant was
unwell at home and scheduled for an operation at the
University Teaching Hospital (UTH).

31, RW1 suggested visiting the Complainant in view of the
fact  that he never communicated  his absence, The
Complainant’s wife adamantly refused to allow RWl to visit
the Complainant and stated that she was Dbusy and would
notify him when it would be appropriate to see the
Complainant.

iz. The Respondent decided to investigate the authenticity

of the sick note and the UTH submitted a report in which it
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34.

35.

36.
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stated that no doctor from the institution had written the
sick note.

The Respondent’s Security Manager was then instructed
to find out the whereabouts of the Complainant. It was then
reported that the Complainant had been convicted for 18
months and this development led to the termination of the
Complainant’s contract of employment on a charge of
desertion pursuant to the Respondent’s Grievance Procedure
Code.

In resporse to the Complainant’s claim for subsistence
allowances, RW1l stated that the c¢laim had no merit on the
ground that when one was assigned on business travel, they
were ‘paid their allowances. The Complainant was never
instructed to work at the Respondent’s Head Office for 18
months without any allowances.

It was also RW1l’s evidence that it was not true that
the Complainant was posted to the Respondent’s Mwense
Branch at the time the building was incomplete. The correct
position was that the Branch was operational when the

Complainant was posted.

In terms of the affidavit evidence, the RWLl averred as

follows:

(1) That the Collective BAgreement referred to by
the Complainant was not the one applicable to
him at the time of his employment.

{1ii} The Collective Agreement that was applicable at

the timé of termination of the Complainant’s
employment was the 2019 to 2020 Collective
Agreement, exhibit, “PJ1~”.

(iii} That the contrary  to the Complainant’s
assertions, hé was not based in Lusaka from
201% to 2017. He was further paid his

entitlement per diem upon his relocation from



(iv)

{(v)

(vi}

(vii)
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Lusaka to Mwense on 9%

May, 2016 amounting to
K3,500.00.

That contrary te the Complainant’s assertions,
his contract of employment was terminated
because of absenteeism from work for a period
of more than ten days and for dishonest conduct
as provided for under the Respondent’s
Grievance and Disciplinary Code of 2018 as the
letter of termination, exhibit, - w“pJ27
demonstrates.

That the -Complainant was neither charged nor
subjected to disciplinary hearing because the
Respondent terminated the Complainant’s
emplcyment pursuant Lo Clause 25 of the
Respondent’s Grievance and Disciplinary
Procedure Code of 2018, exhibit, “PJ6~”, which
provided for dismissal or discharge of
enmployees convicted of any offence and
sentenced to a term of imprisconment.

That contrary to the Complainant’s assertion
that his termination was unfair and unlawful,
the Respondent acted within his rights when it
terminated the Complainant’s employment on the
basis of absenteeism as provided for under its
Grievance and Disciplinary Procedure Code.

That contrary to the Ccmplainant’s contention
that he was entitled to full benefits wupon
termination, only employees. who served the

Respondent for a continuous period of ten years

were entitled to benefits under the conditions

of service prevailing at the time of the

termination of the Complainant’s employment.
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38.

39,

(viit)

{ix)

(x)

{x1)

{xii)

RWl's

examination.
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That it was. true that thé Compglainant was
removed from the Respondent’s payreoll and the
reason was that an employee c¢ould only be paid
for services rendered.

That contrary to the Complainant’s assertions,
the Respondéent had been responsive to his
demands for terminal benefits, unpaid wages and
allowances, as exhibit, “PJ7%, a letter to the
Complainant’s Advocates demonstrates.

That the Complainant was advised that he was
only entitled to accrued ledve days and unpaid
wages at the time of termination, which
position was alse confirmed by the Ministry of
Labour, as per the copy of the letter from the
Ministry of Labour, exhibit, *“PJ8~.

That at the time of termination of hisg
employmenti the Cbmplainant was owing the
Respondernit the sum of K45,454.46

That contrary to the assertion that he was
unfairly treated, the Respondent merely
exercised its contractual right as contained in

its Grievance and Disciplinary Procedure Code

of 2018 when it terminated the Complainant’s

services.

responses were as follows under Cross -

He maintained that the Collective Agreement that was

exhibited in the Respondent’'s affidavit in support of

Answer was the one applicable tec the Complainant at the

time of his dismissal.

He denied the Complainant’s assertion that he was

entitléd to subsistence allowance.
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40. He conceded that he was not in the Respondent’s
service at the time the Complainant was instructed to move
to Lusgaka.

a1. He stated that he was in a position to confirm the
correct position from the Respondent’s records.

42. He: stated that the Complainant’s contracted was
terminated because of his desertion from duty.

43. He conceded that no disciplinary proceedings were
conducted in the Complainant’s case.

44 . He denied that the assertion that the Complainant was
unfairly dismissed without being given an Qpportunity te be
heard.

45 . He +conceded that according to <{lause 1.2 1in the
Disciplinary and Grievance Code, procedures were to be
followed.

46. He maintained that the Complainant was not entitled to
terminal benefits.

47. He conceded that according to exhibit, “HM4”, the
Complainant was not paid benefits.

48. He conceded that the Respondent did not provide proof
the COmplainantfs conviction and exhibit,”PJ4#, the Report

was never given to the Complainant.

The Complainant’s case in reply

49. The Complainant in his affidavit in reply dated 14"

April, 2022 averred as follows:

(i) That conhtrary to the Respondent’s assertions,
the s=ubsistence allowance due was governed by
the 2015, Collective Agreement and he
reiterated that he was owed the said payment
for a period of 18 months.

(i1} That he reiterated his position that at the

time of his deployment to the Respondent’'s
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(i)

(v)

{vi)

{vii)

(viii)
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Mwense Branch, the branch was not operational
at the time he reported.

That he was instructed to report back to Lusaka
and his claim was pursuant to the 2015 and 2016
Collective Agreement and he was eéntitled to
K&600.00 and K300.00 per night on the day of his
return.

That contrary to the Respondent’s contention,
Article 8.2 to 8.16 of the Grievance and
Disciplinary Code, provides a disciplinary
process for any offence including the purported
charge that was used to dismiss the
Complainant’s from employment.

That contrary to the Respondent’s contention,
the Complainant was still an employee of the
bank until his termination from employment. He
was accordingly, entitled to payment of ™his
salary.

That contrary to the Respondent’s assertlons,
the Complainant’s phone was on throughout his

purported jail sentence, and Article 1.2 of the

Réspondent’s Grievance and Disciplinary Code

did not provide any exceptions and all
procedures had to Dbe adhered to by the
Regpondent.

That following the failure by the Respondent to
adhere to the Grievance and Disciplinary Code
in terminating the Complainant’s contract of
employment, the termination was rendered unfair
and wrongful.

That contrary to the Respondent's contention,
the Complainant worked for almost. five years

and was thus pursuant to Article 32 (d) of the
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‘Respondent’s Grievance and Disciplinary Code
entitled to full benefits.

(ix) That it was on the basis of non-payment of his
benefits that he filed the Complainant before
Court.

(x} That the advice from the Ministry of Labour was:
contrary to Article 32 (d} of the Respondent’s
Grievance and D_'is'_c:i._p.lin'ary Procedure Code and
section 50 and 51 of the Employment Code &Act
No.3 of 2019.

SUBMISSIONS

50. At the close of the Respondent’s case, the parties
informed the Court that they would £ile  written
submissions. The Complainant was directed to file his
submissions by 25 July, 2022, whilst the Respondent
through Counsel was directed to file its submissions by 20d
August, 2022. The record shows that no submissions were
filed by the Complainant. The Respondént's submissions were
filed out of time, on 17th August, 2022 without leave of
Court. I therefore will not consider the said submissions,
which T expunged from the record as having been filed out

of time filed without leave.

FINDINGS OF FACT

51. I carefully considered the evidence of the Complainant
and RW1 including responses given in cross-examination. T
also carefully perused through the affidavit evidence of
the parties.

52. I find the following issues not in dispute:

(i) That the Complainant was offered employment in
the positien of Bank Clerk in the Respondent
Bank on 14" October,2015.
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(11) The said appeointment was with effect 1°°
November, 2015 until the terminakien of the
Complainant’s contract by letter dated 2™ June,
2020 with effect 16™ March, 2020.

{iii) That the Complainant stopped reporting for work
From 16" March, 2020 without any permission and
never communicated his whereabouts Lto the
Respondent.

53. That the Respondent conducted investigations which
revealed that the Complainant had been incarcerated in
prison.

54. The main issue for determination is whether the

Complainant is entitled to the reliefs sought.

ANALYSIS AND DETERMINATION

55. It is trite that thé burden of proof lies on he who
asserts the existence of facts. In <¢ivil matters, the.
standard is wsatisfied on a burden of probabllities. &s
indicated in the Halsbury’s Laws of England (4" Edition) at
paragraph 19, ‘a party bearing the legal burden of proof
must (1} satisfy a Judge of the likelihood of the truth of
his case by adducing a greater weight of evidence than his
oppornent, and (2) adduce evidence sufficient to satisfy
them to the reguired standard of degree of proof.’

56. The aforeméntioned standard of proof, applies in

employment disputes. (See Wilson Zulu V Avondale Housing

Project Limited (1)).

57. Tt is evident from the facts of this g¢ase that the
Complainant’s employment was terminated without notice. In
law, the termination of a contract without notice is deemed
a summary dismissal which is governed by section 50(1) of
the Employmént Code Act. This position is supported by the

learned authors, Judge W.S. Mwenda and Chanda Chungu, who
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in their book, A Comprehensive Guide to Employment Law in

Zambia“,

For

follows:

state as follows at pade 252:

w25 long as the employer does not give notice as
required by the Employment Code Act or the
contract, this amounts to summary dismissal. This
is onrly justified where the employees conduct
falls short of the faithful discharge of his
duties and/or is so seriocus that it undermines
the trust and  respect in the employment

relationship.”

avoidance of doubt, section 50 (1) provides as

“ain employer shall not dismiss an employee

summarily except in the following circumstances:

{a}) Where an employee 1is guilty of gross
misconduct inceonsistent with the express or
implied <conditions of the contract of
employment ;

(b) For willful disobedience to a Ilawful order
given by the employer:;

(c} For lack of skill which the employee,
expressly or impliedly, is warranted to
possess;

(d} For habitual or substantial neglect of the
employee’s duties;

(e) For continual absence from work without the
permission of the employer or a reasonable
excuse;

(f) Or for a misconduct under the employer‘s
disciplinary rules where the punishment is

summary dismigsal.



59.

&0.

61.

62.

J16

Whether the Complainant’s termination by way of summary

dismissal wasg unfair and wrongful

According to the learned authors of “A Comprehensive
Guide to Employment Law in Zambia”, on page 228, where

terminatien is not carried out in line with the law, or

where the employer terminates employment without giving a

reason, such termination will be referred to as unfair
termination and termination that is contrary to the
contract of employment is called wrongful termination.

On the facts of this case, it will be cardinal for
this Court to examine the Respondent‘s Grievance and
Digciplinary Code which was applicable to the Complainant
at the time of his termination.

Under Clause @®.1 titled “Disciplinary Procedures”,
there are various procedures that are cutlined and were to
be followed by the Respondent. In particular, Clause 8.3
provides for the charging of an employee whe may have
committed an offence and further, Clause 8.12, requires the
presence of an employee before the determination of a
disciplinary case.

In this case as admitted by the Complainant when

crosg-examined, his ceontract was terminated pursuant to

Clause 9 of the Schedule of Offences, which prevides for
discharge for an employee who is found guilty of desertion
or absenteeism of 10 days or more. This is clearly seén
2ne

from the letter of termination of employment dated

June, 2020 reproduced below:
2% June 2020

Mr. Humphrey Mushili,
C/0 NATSAVE

P.0.Box 6089399
LIVINGSTONE
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Dear M. Mashili,
SUBJECT:TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT WITH NATSAVE
With reference to the above subject.

It was reported by your Supervisor that you have been away.
from work from 16 March,2020 to date without permission.
An investigation was constituted to .ascertain your
whereabouts as you had not reported for work and no
communication was made by yourself to your Supervisor or
the Branch Manager -for Livingstone.

on 15 April 2020 a lady who identified herself as Ms.
Faith Nakamba claimed to be your wife submitted a
certificate of admigsion slip and a letter from the surgery
department at UTH and she claimed you were sick at home in
Chalala.

Further investigations done with UTH Management on the
documents that were submitted revealed that ‘the documents
were not genuinely issued by UTH authorized medical
personnel. This as it is, a violation of the Grievance and
D15c1p11nary Code clause 39 {dishonest conduct).

Now, it has come to the banks attention that your absence
from work is as a result of you serving a prigon sentence
for a period of 18 months from 18°" March,2020 the date of
your Conviction in Kafue District and you were sentenced ‘ta
prison at Lusaka Central Prison on 189" March,2020.

In this regard, we wish to advise you that your Contract of
employment with NATSAVE bank has beén terminated with
effect from 16" March, 2020 under clause 9 of the gchedule
of offences and penalties (Deéesertion) of the Grievance and
Disciplinary code.

Your dues at the time of termination will be paid to. you as
follows:
1. Leave days accrued at the time of Dismissal- less
loan Deduction.

our records sHow that you owe the bank K45,454.46 1in
outstanding loans which you obtained from the Bank. Kindly
indicate to the Bank within seven days of receipt of this
letter how you will offset this amount.

By copy of this letter Finance and Credit Department are
advised accordingly.

Your sincerely,

Joshua Milinga
HEAD-HUMAN CAPITAL AND ADMINISTRATION:
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The undisputed evidence on record shows that the
Complainant was absent from work from 16"" March, 2020
without any permission or justifiable reasomn.

Further, in regponse to the Respondent’s assertions of
his absence from duty without any communication, the
Complainant alleged that his phone was reachable during the
timeé he was allegedly incarcerated. He, therefore¢ in effect
disputed the Respendent's assertion that efforts to
communicate with him had proved futile.

The Complainant’s assertion that his phone was
reachable throughout his alleged incarceration, only goes
to support the Respendent’s position that the Complainant
failed to communicate his absence from duty. He in effect
placed the burden of communication on the Respondent and
absolved himself of any wrongdoing.

In 1its decision to terminate the Complainant’s
contract, further, the Respondent placed reliance was on
the Report regarding his conviction and serving of priscn

sentence, exhibit “PJ3~.

67. The ©aid Repert revealed that investigations were

68.

69.

70.

carried out by the Manager Security Services for the
purposes of establishing the Complainant’s whereabouts.

Tt was discovered that he had been convicted 1in Kafue

on 18Lb'March, 2020 for two criminal offences and admitted

te the Lusaka Central Prison on 19" March, 2020.

According to the Report, the Manager Security Services
met the Complainant at the Lusaka Central Prison on 19%"
May, 2020 who confirmed that he had been convicted and
serving a prison sentence for two offences.

The Complainant never directly disputed the contents

of the Report in his evidence in chief or affidavit in.
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reply. His only concern during his cross-examination of RW1
was that he was néver availed the report.

The Ceomplainant further challenged the Respondent’s

assertion that he had been convicted. Indeed, apart from

the Report, there is no independent evidence that was
adduced by bthe Respondent to prove that the Complainant was
indeed ceonvicted by the Kafue Subordinate Court and
sentenced to a term of 18 months imprisonment.

However, confirmation of the Complainant’s conviction
came from the Complainant himself. When cross-examined, he
conceded that he was remanded in custody and had been
fined. It is common knowledge, that before the Complainant
could be fined, he first had to be convicted. Thé

Complainantfs contention that he was never convicted,

accordingly,; has no merit.

I shall not comment much on the sick note that was
allegedly taken to the Respondent for the purposes of
explaining his absernce from duty. According to the Report
he admitted that he was the one who sent Ms. Faith Nakamba
to submit the subject sick note to the Respondent. I note
that the author of the Report was never called to testify.
Accordingly, theé truthfulness of the Complainant’'s alleged
admission was never tested, in light of the fact that he
denied ever sending anyone to take the sald document to the
Respondent as he was incarcerated at the time.

Whether the termination of the Complainant’s contract of

employment by way of summary dismissal was unfair

The focus of this Court when assessing the fairness of
a termination of contract, shotild be on the material that
was before the Respondent when taking the dec¢ision to
terminate the contract of employment. The Court will then
decide on that evidence, on an objective basis, whether the

termination by way of summary dismissal was fair or unfair.
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The question i1s, what would have been done in light of the
basic and underlining facts.

on the facts and evidence before this Court, the
reason why the Complainant’s contract of employment was
terminated is very clear. It was his absence from duty from

16" March, 2020 and failure to communicate the salid absence,

‘which led to the termination of his contract. This was

aggravated by his conviction. It is clear from the evidence

that the Complainant made no effort at all to communicate
his incarceration teo the Respondent.

I recognize that, the Complainant was never charged.
He was further never given an opportunity to be heard.

I stand guided by the principle set ocut in Zambia

Natiopal Provident Fund v Yekweniya Mbiniwa Chirwa (2), to

the effect that if an employee committed a dismissible
offence and he has been dismissed, the fact that there is
failure to comply with a procedure prescribed for
dismigsing him dcoes not make. the dismissal ipse facto
invalid.

T therefore find that the termination of the
Complainant’s coentract of employment was for a valid
reascn, namely his absence from duty without permission and
communication from 16% WMarch,2020, which culminated into
desertion. Although the was never formally charged, he
committed an offence which formed a ground for summary
dismissal pursuant to section 50 (1) (e) of the Employment
Code. Tt thus cannot be argued by the Complainant that the
termination of his contr¥act by way of summary dismissal was
unfair.

Whether the terminmation of the <Complainpant’s contract of

employment by way of summary dismissal was wrongful

It is trite that in determining whether the

termination of a contract of employment was wrongful, the
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focus is oni  ‘how’ the termination was carried out. A
termination that is carried out in a manner contrary te the
procedure for dismissal in the contract of employment,

would constitute wrongful termination.

On the facts of this case, it is not inrdispute that
the Complainant was dismissed without being given an
opportunity to be heard as I have established above.
Considering the circumstances of this case, I shall

rely again on the principle set out in Zambia National

Provident Fund V Chirwa to the effect that where it is not

in dispute that ‘an employee committed an offence for which
the appropriate punishment is dismissal, and the employer
dismisses him without following down 1laid down procedure
prior to the dismissal laid down in a contract of service,
no injustice is domne to the employee by such failure to
follow procedure, and he has no claim on that ground either
for wromngful dismissal, or for a declaration that the
dismissal was a nullity.

I find on the facts of this case, that the Complainant
committed +the offence of desertion whose sanction was
discharge at first instance. It is my view, therefore, the
termination of his contract of employment by way of summary
dismissal without any disciplinary hearing, could not have
caused him any injustice. The Complainant’s termination of
employment by way of summary dismissal; cannct therefore
under the circumstances of this case be deemed tc have been
wrongful.

Whether the Complainant was entitled to the reliefs sought

and outlined in paragraph 1 above

(i) An order directed at the Respondent for payment of

the sum of K324,300.00 being subsistence allowance

for the period of 18 months
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The onus was upon the Complainant to adduce cogent
evidence to substantiate the claim under this head.
As can be noted from the cross-examination of the
Complainant, he admitted that he had no -evidence to
prove that. he was assigned to work from Lusaka
during the subject period of 18 months at the
material time. His explanation under re-examination
was that he received the instructions from the Human
Resources Officer through phone calls. This evidence
is in my view insufficient and cannot form the basis
of cogent proof that he indeed worked away from his
station for 18 wmonths and was entitled to the sum
claimed under this head. This claim accordingly
fails and is dismissed.

Payment-of-KB0,000.00 being wages for April and May

2020;

Seetion 51(1) of the Employment Code, provides as

follows:
“An employer who suwmmarily dismisses an
employee under section 50 shall pay the
employee, on dismissal, the wages and other
accrued benefits due to the employer, up to

the date of the dismissal.”

The letter dated 2 June, 2020 which has been
reproduced. substantially in Ethis 'judgment, clearly
states that the Complainant’s termination of

employment was with effect l@ﬁ March,2020 and not 2%

June, 2020. Perhaps the Complainant did not address

his mind to the effective date of termination of his
gontract. Section 51{1} of the Employment Code,
clearly states in summary dismissal, the wages and
accrued benefits are to be paid up to the date of

dismissal. In this case, he was To be palid wages and
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acerued benefits due up to 16 March, 2020, the
effective date of termination of contract. The
Complainant is accordingly not entitled to the amount
of K30,000.00 being wages for the months of April and

May, 2020. This claim is dcecordingly dismissed.

In the alternative to the payment of K68,325.48

being six months basic salary, plus K16,800.00 being

28 days of subsistence allowance to find

accommodation as per the collective agreement;

As in paragraph (i) under this head, the Complainant
adduced no cogent evidence to support his claim. He
did not explain his basis for the claim for the sum
of K68,325.48. I have already highlighted that there
is no eviderice that was adduced by the Complainant
to Jjustify his entitleément to the payment of
subsistence allowance. This claim accordingly fails
and is accordingly dismissed.

Punitive and exemplary damages for unfair treatment

and for the willful and deliberate refusal to pay

him  his accrued benefits plus wages when the

Réspondent was fully aware of the law pertaining to

payment following dismissal

The learned authors of, ‘A Comprehensive Guide to
Employment Law in Zambia,’ at page 427, stated as

follows:

“Exemplary damages are punitive and awarded
when the conduct of the employer deserves
punishment for acting im a manmer that
disregards the rights of the employee. The
objective is to deter such conduct from
employers in the future. These damages are
awarded where the Court desires to mark its

disapproval of the employer’s conduct
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towards the employee by  awarding  the
employee damages beyond the amount which
would be adeguate compensation for his loss
or injury. Therefore, when deciding the
amount of damages, the Court takes into
consideration three main points, namely, the
manner in which termination of employment
was conducted, the level of Inconvenience
caused and the loss of future employment

opportunities.

Tt is clear from the facks of this case that the
Complainant’s contract was neither unfairly nor
wrongfully terminated by way of summary dismissal. The
Complainant has tunder the circumstances of this case,
no legal basis for a claim for exemplary and punitive
damages. There 1is in other words nothing to justify

the payment of punitive and exemplary damages. This

claim is accordingly dismissed.

Damages  for imconvenience, mental anguish and

distress;

Following the dismissal of the Court’s finding that
the Complainant’s termination of employment by way of
summary dismissal 'was neither unfair nor wrongful
dismigsal, this Court finds no basis for the award of
damages for incoeonvenience, mental anguish and
distress. It is instead the Respondent who was pubt to
great indonvenience following the Complainant’s
failure to communicate his whereabouts. This claim is

accordingly dismissed.

Any other order or award as the Court may consider

fair in the circumstances of the case;
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Save for the Complainant’s entitlement to payment of
any unpaid 1leave days as at 16"  March,2020, the
Complainant is not entitled to any other relief this
Court may deem fit. I will not delve into the issue of
the Complainant’s outstanding loan of K45,454.46 as
this amount was not specifically pleaded as a counter

claim by the Respondent.

The Complainant is nct entitled to severance pay on
the ground that the entitlement for severance pay
under section 54 (1) {c) of the Employment Code, did
not have retrospective effect. It only became due for
payment to those eligible, when Statutory Instrument
No.29 of 2019, the Employment Code (Commencement)Order
was promulgated to operationalise the Employment Code
on 10" May, 2020 and when the transition period within
which to comply with the Employment Code Act expired.
The Complainant’s contract was in this case terminated
with effect 16" March, 2020, before the commencement
date of the Employment Code.

The Complainant also claimed terminal benefits
pursuant to Clause 232.0 of the Grievance and
Disciplinary Code. I perused through the Collective
Agreements that were exhibited by the parties. T could
not find any basis for the payment of terminal
benefits that were never specified by the Complainant.
He accordingly did not adduce any evidence or details
of what terminal benefits were due to him. The onus
was on the Complainant to deménstrate his entitlement
to terminal benefits by specifically stating what was
due. In the absence of any evidence over what terminal
benefits were due, T am unable te grant the

Complainant his claim for terminal benefits.








